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Capital Markets Review As of March 31, 2025

First Quarter Economic Environment Key Economic Indicators

An upward trend in the US equity market during the beginning weeks of Q1

reversed sharply as the quarter progressed. The emergence of DeepSeek, an 16 1 30 120 1 70 160
artificial intelligence (Al) tool developed in China, negatively impacted investor 14 - 25 1 60 140 -
sentiment for companies at the top of the US equity market as well as other 12 | 20 A 100 1 &

companies tied to the Al theme. The combination of the volatility among 15 50 1 120 -
companies with valuations tied to Al and the looming risks regarding US tariff 10 - 10 ~ 80 - 40 - 100
policy led to a negative quarter for US stocks. Equity markets in Europe and Japan 8 - 5

were more resilient, while China stocks experienced a positive quarter. Aggregate 0 @ 60 - 30 A 80

bond markets delivered positive results in Q1, supported by declining Treasury
yields, upward price movement among securitized debt and a generally positive
outlook on corporate debt. However, Q1 trends were overshadowed by significant
volatility after quarter-end. On April 2nd, the US announced a much broader and
higher rate tariff policy than markets expected across a wide range of trading
partners, causing further downward pressure on risk asset prices and heightened
volatility. After the tariffs became effective on April 9th, a 90 day pause was
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announced, which led to a rebound in risk asset prices and relatively lower equity Unemployment CPI Year-over-  US Govt Debt VIX Index Consumer
market volatility. While recession probabilities declined following the tariff pause, Rate (%) Year (% change) (% of GDP) (Volatility) Confidence
Since 1948 Since 1914 Since 1940 Since 1990 Since 1967

the market generally appears to expect current trade policies and the uncertainty
of future related actions to be a drag on global economic growth.

Economic Indicators Dec-24 Mar-24 Mar-22 20 Yr

Treasury Yield Curve (%)

Federal Funds Rate (%) 433 = 4.33 5.33 0.33 1.70
Breakeven Infl. - 5 Yr (%) 2.63 A 2.37 2.44 3.43 1.93 6.00
Breakeven Infl. - 10 Yr (%) 237 A 2.33 2.32 2.83 2.08
CPI YoY (Headline) (%) 24V 2.9 3.5 8.5 2.6
Unemployment Rate (%) 42 A 4.1 3.8 3.6 58 5.00 - s —
Real GDP YoY (%) 20 Vv 25 2.9 3.6 2.0 —
PMI - Manufacturing 490 V 49.2 50.3 57.1 52.8 4.00 - -
USD Total Wtd Idx 126.94 Vv 12949 12141 115.35 104.63 ' T
WTI Crude Oil per Barrel ($) 715V 71.6 83.2 100.3 72.2
Gold Spot per Oz ($) 3,118 A 2,612 2,230 1,937 1,364 3.00 -+
Market Performance (%) QTD CYTD 1Yr 5Yr 10Yr —
S&P 500 (Cap Wtd) -4.27 -4.27 8.25 18.59 12.50 2.00 -
Russell 2000 -9.48 -9.48 -4.01 13.27 6.30
MSCI EAFE (Net) 6.86 6.86 4.88 11.77 5.40
MSCI EAFE SC (Net) 3.69 3.69 3.10 9.89 5.34 1.00 +
MSCI Emg Mkts (Net) 2.93 2.93 8.09 7.94 3.71
Bloomberg US Agg Bond 2.78 2.78 4.88 -0.40 1.46 0.00
ICE BofAML 3 Mo US T-Bill 1.02 1.02 497 2.56 1.87 : ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
NCREIF ODCE (Gross) 1.05 1.05 202 289 564 3M eM 1Yy 2y 5y 7Y 10y 20Y 30Y
FTSE NAREIT Eq REIT (TR 0.91 0.91 9.94 11.35 5.34
HFRI FOF Compq (TR) -0.63 -0.63 4.11 7.05 3.47 e \Qr-25 = Dec-24 Mar-24 == Mar-23 —Mar-22|
Bloomberg Cmdty (TR) 8.88 8.88 12.28 14.51 2.77
Treasury data courtesy of the US Department of the Treasury. Economic data courtesy of Bloomberg Professional Service. R v K
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Annual Asset Class Performance As of March 31, 2025

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 YTD

Best 22.49 38.82 30.14 15.02 37.28 8.35 - 19.96 16.09 T
es

15.99 18.23 26.00

19.31
13.56 18.06

8.29

- -1 4.92

Worst
-18.42 -1.06 -17.01 -24.66

R 2000 - MSCI EM REEmEEy Cloombrg SNCREIFS — FTSE Bloombrg
: USGov  ODCE NAREIT Eq

US Small (Net) - Intl USTrsyUs o S8 o | REIs Cmdty (TR)

Cap Emg Mkts TIPS - FI g - Commod.

- Fl Real Estate Index (TR)

NCREIF ODCE (Gross) performance is reported quarterly; performance is shown N/A in interim-quarter months.
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Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan As of March 31, 2025
Manager Monitoring Dashboard

o R Inves_tment Opz;;atlilng Feg Market Market Mz\r/n:;er Style Discipline Returp
Fund Options: 10 Options Expense Ranking Value ($) Value (%) Ranking Expectations
Conservative Post Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $12,887,992 4.10% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
1 2030 Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $22,014,990 7.01% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
2035 Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $27,688,933 8.81% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
é 2040 Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $32,342,458 10.29% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
; 2045 Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $33,925,083 10.80% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
é 2050 Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $35,707,294 11.36% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
% 2055 Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $37,400,208 11.90% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
- 2060 Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $35,846,424 11.41% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
3 2065 Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $32,496,687 10.34% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
Aggressive 2070 Retirement Date Fund 0.07% 1 $2,460,899 0.78% Positive Multi-Asset Track Index
Large Cap Equity U.S. Large Company Stock Index Fund 0.0100% 2 $13,749,267 4.38% Positive US Large Cap Equity Track Index
SMID Cap Equity U.S. Small/Mid Company Stock Index Fund 0.0150% 1 $4,218,940 1.34% Positive US SMID Cap Equity Track Index
o) All Cap Equity U.S. All Company Stock Index Fund 0.0250% 2 $3,936,869 1.25% Positive US All Cap Equity Track Index
'% International Equity Global Non-U.S. Stock Index Fund 0.0350% 2 $7,994,792 2.54% Positive Global Ex-US All Cap Equity Track Index
(u)_) Fixed Income U.S. Bond Index Fund 0.0125% 4 $2,758,090 0.88% Positive Core Fixed Income Track Index
8 Short Term Fixed Income U.S. Short Term Bond Index Fund 0.0175% 2 $1,097,100 0.35% Positive Short Term Fixed Income Track Index
TIPS U.S. Treasury Inflat Protected Sec Index Fund 0.0125% 6 $822,078 0.26% Positive Inflation Protected Securities Track Index
Cash Equivalents Short Term Investment Fund 0.0000% N/A $5,361,751 1.71% N/A Cash Exceed Index
20
'g -g_ Brokerage Account Charles Schwab Self-Directed Brokerage (SDB) $60 per year* N/A $1,478,996 0.47% N/A N/A N/A
& O

Fee rankings are based on each fund's applicable mutual fund peer group and are intuitively ranked (i.e., a lower expense ratio yields a better percentile rank than a higher expense ratio). Funds with no applicable fee peer
groups will show N/A for fee peer group ranking.Market value shown is as of the report date. The Target Retirement suite and Brokerage Account are each considered one fund option. For more information on RVK manager
rankings, please see the Addendum in full report.

*Empower charges $60 in annual account maintenace fee. Additional charges and transaction fees may be assessed by Charles Schwab on individual participant accounts.

RVK
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Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System Defined Contribution

Manager Monitoring Dashboard

Investment
Options

Active Managers
(Over 4 Consecutive Quarters)

Qualitative Evaluation All Managers

Passive Managers

Watch Status
No adverse Issues or Performance In Line with 3 Year Return is Above 3 Year Return is Above 3 Year Return is in Line
Events? Expectations? Benchmark? Peer Group Median? with Benchmark?

Post Retirement Date Fund v N4 v In Good Standing
2030 Retirement Date Fund v N v In Good Standing
2035 Retirement Date Fund v N4 v In Good Standing
é 2040 Retirement Date Fund v N v In Good Standing
ELE 2045 Retirement Date Fund v N4 v In Good Standing
é 2050 Retirement Date Fund v N v In Good Standing
% 2055 Retirement Date Fund v v N4 In Good Standing
- 2060 Retirement Date Fund N v N In Good Standing
2065 Retirement Date Fund v v v In Good Standing
2070 Retirement Date Fund v v N/A In Good Standing
U.S. Large Company Stock Index Fund v v v In Good Standing
U.S. Small/Mid Company Stock Index Fund v v N4 In Good Standing
@ U.S. All Company Stock Index Fund v v X On Watch
'g Global Non-U.S. Stock Index Fund N4 v v In Good Standing
g U.S. Bond Index Fund v N v In Good Standing
3 U.S. Short Term Bond Index Fund v v v In Good Standing
U.S. Treasury Inflat Protected Sec Index Fund v v v In Good Standing
Short Term Investment Fund v v v v In Good Standing
Charles Schwab Self-Directed Brokerage (SDB) v N4 In Good Standing

Performance shown is net of fees and product specific. Funds that do not have enough yearly data will show "N/A". Performance measurements are not applicable to the Self-Directed Brokerage Account.
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Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan
Asset Allocation by Manager

As of March 31, 2025

Current Period

December 31, 2024 : $291,667,717

Post Retirement Date Fund
2030 Retirement Date Fund
2035 Retirement Date Fund
2040 Retirement Date Fund
2045 Retirement Date Fund
2050 Retirement Date Fund
2055 Retirement Date Fund
2060 Retirement Date Fund
2065 Retirement Date Fund
2070 Retirement Date Fund

U.S. Large Company Stock Index Fund
U.S. Small/Mid Company Stock Index Fund
U.S. All Company Stock Index Fund

Global Non-U.S. Stock Index Fund

U.S. Bond Index Fund

U.S. Short Term Bond Index Fund

U.S. Treasury Inflat Protected Sec Index Fund
B Short Term Investment Fund

Schwab Self-Directed Brokerage

Market Value

($)
12,129,311
20,992,728
25,274,151
29,777,932
31,646,113
33,751,518
35,410,814
33,801,956
30,291,293

1,836,524
12,637,129
4,020,367
3,791,318
7,094,077
2,243,942
800,367
650,360
4,090,062
1,427,757

Allocation

(%)
4.16
7.20
8.67

10.21
10.85
11.57
12.14
11.59
10.39

0.63
4.33
1.38
1.30
243
0.77
0.27
0.22
1.40
0.49

Participants

#)
2,020
2,749
3,610
3,817
3,983
4,330
4,962
5,614
7,488
1,936
1,970
1,616
1,583
1,519
1,391

724
1,301
351

March 31, 2025 : $314,185,046

Post Retirement Date Fund
2030 Retirement Date Fund
2035 Retirement Date Fund
2040 Retirement Date Fund
2045 Retirement Date Fund
2050 Retirement Date Fund
2055 Retirement Date Fund
2060 Retirement Date Fund
2065 Retirement Date Fund
2070 Retirement Date Fund

U.S. Large Company Stock Index Fund
U.S. Small/Mid Company Stock Index Fund
U.S. All Company Stock Index Fund

Global Non-U.S. Stock Index Fund

U.S. Bond Index Fund

U.S. Short Term Bond Index Fund
U.S. Treasury Inflat Protected Sec Index Fund

Short Term Investment Fund

Schwab Self-Directed Brokerage

Market Value

%)
12,887,992
22,014,990
27,688,933
32,342,458
33,925,083
35,707,294
37,400,208
35,846,424
32,496,687

2,460,899
13,749,267
4,218,940
3,936,869
7,994,792
2,758,090
1,097,100
822,078
5,361,749
1,475,193

Allocations shown may not sum to 100% exactly due to rounding. Market value shown for Short Term Investment Fund includes forfeiture balance. Participant count

for Schwab SDB is unavailable as of 12/31/2024.

Page 8

Allocation

(%)
4.10
7.01
8.81
10.29
10.80
11.37
11.90
11.41
10.34
0.78
4.38
1.34
1.25
2.54
0.88
0.35
0.26
1.71
0.47

#)
2,000
2,769
3,661
3,940
4,121
4,469
5,086
5,743
7,692
2,150
2,166
1,794
1,751
1,681
1,652

830
1,461

413

33

Participants
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Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan

Annual Cash Flows

Beginning

Market Value

Net
Transfers

Contributions

Distributions

1 Year Ending March 31, 2025

Fees Gain/ Loss

Ending

Market Value

Tier I: Target Date Funds

Post Retirement Date Fund

2025 Retirement Date Fund

2030 Retirement Date Fund

2035 Retirement Date Fund

2040 Retirement Date Fund

2045 Retirement Date Fund

2050 Retirement Date Fund

2055 Retirement Date Fund

2060 Retirement Date Fund

2065 Retirement Date Fund

2070 Retirement Date Fund

Total Target Date Funds

Tier ll: Core Options

U.S. Large Company Stock Index Fund
U.S. Small/Mid Company Stock Index Fund
U.S. All Company Stock Index Fund
Global Non-U.S. Stock Index Fund
U.S. Bond Index Fund

U.S. Short Term Bond Index Fund

U.S. Treasury Inflat Protected Sec Index Fund
Short Term Investment Fund

Total Core Options

Schwab Self-Directed Brokerage
Total Speciality Options
Total Fund Cash Flows

2,569,515

6,993,726
17,023,047
18,736,677
22,003,287
23,610,421
25,315,610
26,307,128
24,782,566
21,569,899

188,911,876

8,732,925
2,911,510
2,744,214
4,626,952
1,743,655
672,568
687,160
924,221
23,043,206

250,794
250,794
212,205,876

8,422,008
-8,511,090
-1,295,868

-629,387
-507,685
-402,693
-650,744
-461,460
-549,385
-2,292,355

1,769,244

-5,109,414

1,378,344
845,368
83,287
1,351,811
330,351
143,175
-68,272
293,585
4,357,649

1,174,448
1,174,448

2,330,181
1,242,212
6,149,652
9,004,747
10,001,955
10,132,544
10,326,496
11,536,681
11,173,138
13,316,653
798,623
86,012,882

3,390,825
1,080,365
1,050,949
1,905,304
692,098
290,499
196,915
266,762
8,873,716

94,886,598

-603,259
-201,185
-977,113
-719,638
-705,042
-1,079,792
-1,056,341
-1,868,530
-1,306,309
-1,683,657
-65,299
-10,266,163

-449,138
-141,537
-141,723
-313,924
-101,886
-47,179
-30,847
-451,236
-1,677,470

-11,943,632

-4,557 174,104
-2,440 478,776
-12,138 1,127,409
-14,450 1,310,985
-17,089 1,567,032
-18,191 1,682,794
-19,349 1,791,622
-20,327 1,906,716
-19,263 1,765,678
-17,466 1,603,613
-421 -41,247
-145,693 13,367,480
-18,370 714,682
-7,145 -46,936
-5,377 205,519
-22,114 446,762
-5,809 99,680
-2,283 40,320
-1,653 38,775
-193 44,485
-62,944 1,543,287
- 49,951

- 49,951
-208,637 14,960,718

Cash flow data is provided by Empower. Market values for Short Term Investment Fund and Total Fund do not include forfeitures. Contributions include
employee contributions, employer contributions, and rollovers. Distributions include death withdrawals and total distributions. Net transfers are the sum of

transfers in and out.
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12,887,992
22,014,990
27,688,933
32,342,458
33,925,083
35,707,294
37,400,208
35,846,424
32,496,687
2,460,899
272,770,968

13,749,267
4,218,940
3,936,869
7,994,792
2,758,090
1,097,100

822,078
1,077,625
35,654,761

1,475,193

1,475,193
309,900,922
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Pennsylvania State Employees’ Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan
Comparative Performance - Net

As of March 31, 2025

1 3 5 7 10 15 20
QTD  CYTD Year Years Years Years Years Years Years 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
Tier | : Target Date Funds
Post Retirement Date Fund 1.53 1.53 6.07 2.82 6.01 4.85 4.59 5.33 N/A 7.08 1113 -14.63 6.95 11.97
BlackRock LP Id Ret Lending Index 1.44 1.44 6.00 2.81 6.00 4.84 4.57 5.30 N/A 7.08 11.10 -1454 7.04 11.80
Difference 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 N/A 0.00 0.03 -0.09 -0.08 0.17
IM Mixed-Asset Target Today (MF) Median 1.31 1.31 529 290 5.61 429 423 485 389 6.76 1063 -1292 6.16 9.50
Rank 34 34 10 56 37 18 28 28 N/A 41 30 82 28 7
2030 Retirement Date Fund 0.98 0.98 6.22 3.7 9.21 6.28 6.18 7.05 N/A 911 1424 -1597 11.43 12.88
BlackRock LP 1d2030 Lending Index 0.86 0.86 6.12 3.64 9.19 6.25 6.13 6.99 N/A 912 1424 -1592 1151 1271
Difference 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.06 N/A  -0.01 0.00 -0.04 -0.08 0.17
IM Mixed-Asset Target 2030 (MF) Median 0.66 0.66 5.42 3.92 9.64 6.21 6.26 7.43 6.10 9.31 1436 -16.21 11.46 12.85
Rank 28 28 21 65 69 47 54 68 N/A 59 55 46 51 50
2035 Retirement Date Fund 0.42 0.42 6.33 442 10.96 713 6.97 7.72 N/A 10.88 16.29 -16.67 13.80 13.57
BlackRock LP 1d2035 Lending Index 0.26 0.26 6.18 430 10.93 7.09 6.88 7.63 N/A 10.89 16.29 -16.67 13.85 13.42
Difference 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.12 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.09 N/A -0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.05 0.15
IM Mixed-Asset Target 2035 (MF) Median 0.24 0.24 5.46 467 11.27 7.02 6.98 8.04 6.41 11.08 16.30 -17.04 13.84 14.14
Rank 31 31 16 63 70 39 54 65 N/A 58 51 43 58 60
2040 Retirement Date Fund -0.01 -0.01 6.56 517 12.63 7.93 7.68 8.31 N/A 12.61 18.30 -17.35 15.96 14.14
BlackRock LP 1d2040 Lending Index -0.21 -0.21 6.37 499 12.56 7.86 7.57 8.21 N/A 1263 1828 -17.38 1599 13.98
Difference 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.10 N/A  -0.01 0.02 0.03 -0.03 0.16
IM Mixed-Asset Target 2040 (MF) Median -0.25 -0.25 5.47 531 12.56 7.59 7.57 8.56 6.74 1280 18.11 -17.85 1568 14.73
Rank 31 31 11 859 46 30 45 59 N/A 59 46 39 40 58
2045 Retirement Date Fund -0.51 -0.51 6.68 5.84 14.00 8.60 8.25 8.80 N/A 1426 20.14 -17.90 17.71 14.82
BlackRock LP 1d2045 Lending Index -0.76  -0.76 6.47 564 13.91 8.51 8.12 8.69 N/A 1432 2012 -1796 17.71 14.64
Difference 0.25 0.25 0.20 0.21 0.09 0.09 0.13 0.1 N/A  -0.06 0.01 0.07 0.00 0.18
IM Mixed-Asset Target 2045 (MF) Median -0.54 -0.54 5.38 563 1343 7.99 7.91 8.66 6.75 13.88 19.20 -18.15 16.69 15.35
Rank 48 48 10 37 15 21 28 41 N/A 31 19 44 21 56
2050 Retirement Date Fund -0.96 -0.96 6.75 6.31 14.76 9.00 8.55 9.12 N/A 15.56 21.25 -18.21 18.67 15.20
BlackRock LP 1d2050 Lending Index -1.24  -1.24 6.56 6.08 14.66 8.90 8.42 8.99 N/A 1566 2123 -18.30 18.61 15.07
Difference 0.28 0.28 0.19 0.22 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.13 N/A  -0.10 0.01 0.09 0.05 0.13
IM Mixed-Asset Target 2050 (MF) Median -0.67 -0.67 5.36 580 13.65 8.13 8.01 8.80 N/A 1416 19.84 -18.30 17.00 15.52
Rank 63 63 9 18 4 6 18 30 N/A 12 8 46 14 59
Performance shown is net of fees. Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year. Funds that do not have enough history will show "N/A" for
applicable periods.
RVK
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Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan

Comparative Performance - Net

As of March 31, 2025

1 3 5 7 10 15 20
Qrb  CYTD Year Years Years Years Years Years Years 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Tier | : Target Date Funds
2055 Retirement Date Fund -1.17 117 6.83 6.50 14.95 9.12 8.63 N/A N/A 16.20 21.55 -18.28 18.83 15.32
BlackRock LP 1d2055 Lending Index -1.46  -1.46 6.63 6.28 14.87 9.02 8.51 N/A N/A  16.31 2157 -18.38 18.81 15.18

Difference 0.29 0.29 0.20 0.22 0.09 0.09 0.12 N/A N/A  -0.11 -0.01 0.11 0.02 0.14
IM Mixed-Asset Target 2055 (MF) Median -0.71  -0.71 5.29 584 13.75 8.16 8.06 9.13 N/A 1429 1995 -18.31 17.19 15.61

Rank 64 64 8 14 4 4 15 N/A N/A 8 11 49 16 68
2060 Retirement Date Fund -1.19 -1.19 6.82 6.50 14.95 9.11 8.63 N/A N/A 16.22 21.57 -18.29 18.81 15.30
BlackRock LP 1d2060 Lending Index -1.49  -1.49 6.64 6.28 14.87 9.03 8.51 N/A N/A  16.36 2158 -18.39 18.80 15.18

Difference 0.30 0.30 0.18 0.21 0.08 0.08 0.12 N/A N/A  -0.14 -0.01 0.10 0.01 0.13
IM Mixed-Asset Target 2060 (MF) Median -0.74 -0.74 5.28 586 13.79 8.21 8.34 N/A N/A 1439 1997 -18.33 17.27 15.70

Rank 61 61 9 16 4 ) 24 N/A N/A 10 14 49 18 54
2065 Retirement Date Fund -1.19 -1.19 6.84 6.52 14.92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 16.26 21.61 -18.31 18.77 15.14
BlackRock LP 1d2065 Lending Index -1.49  -1.49 6.64 6.29 14.87 N/A N/A N/A N/A  16.37 2159 -18.40 18.79 15.18

Difference 0.30 0.30 0.20 0.23 0.05 N/A N/A N/A N/A  -0.11 0.02 0.09 -0.01 -0.04
IM Mixed-Asset Target 2065+ (MF) Median -0.71 -0.7 5.18 5.88 13.87 N/A N/A N/A N/A 1439 20.18 -18.58 17.15 16.23

Rank 60 60 8 18 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A 11 13 41 22 67
2070 Retirement Date Fund -1.19 -1.19 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
BlackRock LP 1d2070 Lending Index -1.49  -1.49 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Difference 0.30 0.30 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
IM Mixed-Asset Target 2065+ (MF) Median -0.71 -0.71 5.18 5.88 13.87 N/A N/A N/A N/A 1439 20.18 -18.58 17.15 16.23

Rank 61 61 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Performance shown is net of fees. Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year. Funds that do not have enough history will show "N/A" for
applicable periods.

RVK
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Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan

Comparative Performance - Net

U.S. Large Company Stock Index Fund
S&P 500 Index (Cap Wtd)

Difference
IM S&P 500 Index (MF) Median

Rank

U.S. Small/Mid Company Stock Index Fund
DJ US Cmpl TSM Index
Difference
IM U.S. SMID Cap Equity (SA+CF) Median
Rank

U.S. All Company Stock Index Fund
DJ US TSM Index
Difference
IM U.S. All Cap Equity (SA+CF) Median
Rank

Global Non-U.S. Stock Index Fund

MSCI ACW Ex US IM Index (USD) (Net)
Difference

IM All ACWI Ex US (SA+CF) Median
Rank

Performance shown is net of fees. Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year. Funds that do not have enough history will show "N/A" for

applicable periods.

QTD CYTD
-4.29 -4.29
-4.27  -4.27
-0.01 -0.01
-4.35 -4.35
16 16
-8.91 -8.91
-8.95 -8.95
0.04 0.04
-6.86 -6.86
74 74
-4.73 -4.73
-4.87 -4.87
0.14 0.14
-3.41  -3.41
63 63
5.96 5.96
459 459
136 1.36
5.61 5.61
47 47

1
Year

8.22
8.25
-0.03
7.94
6

-0.40
-0.50
0.10
-3.14
26

7.01
7.09
-0.07
4.70
30

6.82
5.50
1.32
7.04

52

3

5

7

10

15

20

Years Years Years Years Years Years

9.05
9.06
-0.02
8.76
4

2.84
2.53
0.32
2.60

46

8.10
8.11
-0.02
6.71
30

4.96
3.99
0.98
5.09

52
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18.58
18.59
-0.01
18.26

3

15.38
15.05
0.34
15.16
48

18.04
18.08
-0.04
16.38

il

11.40
11.02
0.38
11.34
50

13.25
13.25
0.00
12.92
2

7.95
7.66
0.29
8.03

53

12.38
12.37
0.01
10.38
22

4.73
4.29
0.45
4.82

53

12.51
12.50
0.00
12.13
1

7.98
7.73
0.25
7.97

50

11.72
11.72
0.00
9.73
22

5.27
5.02
0.25
5.53

61

13.16
13.15
0.01
12.72
1

10.57
10.34
0.23
10.49
45

N/A
12.72
N/A
11.09
N/A

5.16
5.02
0.14
6.03

73

10.26
10.23
0.03
9.88
1

9.20
8.97
0.23
9.33

B

N/A
10.11
N/A
8.94
N/A

N/A
5.34
N/A
5.86
N/A

2024

25.00
25.02
-0.02
24.67

6

17.09
16.88
0.21
12.34
20

23.46
23.88
-0.41
17.18

24

5.51
5.23
0.28
6.02

54

2023

26.28
26.29
-0.01
25.96

5

25.38
24.97
0.40
16.47
8

25.93
26.06
-0.13
20.60

32

16.05
15.62
0.43
16.29
58

As of March 31, 2025

2022

-18.12
-18.11
-0.01
-18.36
4

-26.13
-26.54
0.41
-17.60
78

-19.25
-19.53
0.28
-17.50
63

-15.94
-16.58
0.64
-17.50
42

2021

28.70
28.71
-0.01
28.25

3

12.88
12.35
0.53
22.35
78

25.59
25.66
-0.07
24.21

42

7.94
8.53
-0.58
8.56
59

2020

18.43
18.40
0.03
18.05
5

32.02
32.16
-0.15
16.53

28

21.17
20.79
0.38
14.26
85

11.13
11.12
0.01
14.66
57
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Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan

Comparative Performance - Net

U.S. Bond Index Fund
Bloomberg US Agg Bond Index
Difference

IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median

Rank

U.S. Short Term Bond Index Fund

Bloomberg US Govt Crdt 1-3 Yr Bond Index

Difference

IM U.S. Short Duration Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median

Rank

U.S. Treasury Inflat Protected Sec Index Fund

Bloomberg US Trsy US TIPS Index
Difference

IM U.S. TIPS (SA+CF) Median
Rank

Short Term Investment Fund

ICE BofAML 3 Mo US T-Bill Index
Difference

IM U.S. Cash Equivalents (SA+CF)
Rank

QTb  CYTD Year Years Years Years Years Years Years 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
Tierll:CoreOptions

279 279 489 051 -0.42 1.57 144 240 314 124 553 -1294 -1.66 7.55
278 278 488 052 -0.40 1.58 146 244  3.18 125 553 -13.01 -155 7.51
0.01 0.01 0.01 -0.01 -0.02 000 -0.02 -0.03 -0.04 -0.01 0.00 0.07 -0.11 0.04
275 275 500 0.70 0.21 1.81 168 271 3.35 1.62 579 -13.14 -147  8.02
32 32 64 70 84 77 81 87 75 83 68 36 67 67
1.61 1.61 5.63 3.08 1.54 217 N/A N/A N/A 438 458 -3.70 -0.53 3.35
1.63 163 5.61 3.10 156  2.19 1.73 160 233 436 461 -3.69 -047  3.33
-0.01  -0.01 0.02 -0.01 -0.02 -0.02 N/A N/A N/A 002 -0.03 -0.01 -0.06 0.02
1.67 167 577 3.45 239 246 1.92 194 251 483 508 -367 -037 3.62
65 65 64 74 82 77 N/A N/A N/A 71 87 51 63 67
417 447 617  0.07 235 3.03 N/A N/A N/A 183 3.89 -11.77 5.86 10.99
417 417 617  0.06 236 3.04 251 3.10 353 1.84 390 -11.85 596 10.99
0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 -0.01 N/A N/A N/A 0.00 0.00 0.07 -0.09 0.00
409 4.09 6.19 0.02 235 297 249 297 347 186 3.80 -11.87 571 10.61
30 30 56 47 51 39 N/A N/A N/A 52 39 41 32 30
1.06 1.06 496 4.27 2.61 2.49 196 1.38 179 520 5.00 159 0.07 0.65
1.02 1.02 497 423 256 245 1.87 1.27 168 525 5.02 146 0.05 0.67
0.04 0.04 -0.01 0.04 006 0.04 009 010 0.11 -0.05 -0.02 0.14 0.02 -0.02
1.18 118 535 433 272 2.61 2.06 1.51 194 536 5.32 0.32 0.01 1.44
82 82 86 54 66 66 71 68 67 75 90 10 42 85

Performance shown is net of fees. Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year. Funds that do not have enough history will show "N/A" for

applicable periods.
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Pennsylvania State Employee's Retirememt System Defined Contribution Plan
Fund Fees Peer Group Analysis

As of March 31, 2025

0.75

. 0.50

S

©

=

12

(0]
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(O]

g 025

L

0.00
Post 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050 2055 2060 2065 2070
Retirement Retirement Retirement Retirement Retirement Retirement Retirement Retirement Retirement Retirement
Date Fund Date Fund Date Fund Date Fund Date Fund Date Fund Date Fund Date Fund Date Fund Date Fund
Fund
Mixed-Asset Mixed-Asset Mixed-Asset Mixed-Asset Mixed-Asset Mixed-Asset Mixed-Asset Mixed-Asset Mixed-Asset Mixed-Asset
Target Today Target 2030 Target 2035 Target 2040 Target 2045 Target 2050 Target 2055 Target 2060 Target 2065+ | Target 2065+
Peer Group (MF) (MF) (MF) (MF) (MF) (MF) (MF) (MF) (MF) (MF)
© | Fund Expense Ratio 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07

Median Expense Ratio 0.42 0.46 0.45 0.46 0.45 0.45 0.46 0.46 0.44 0.44
Percentile Rank 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Population 25 34 34 34 34 33 35 33 46 46

Fund Expense Ratios are intuitively ranked (i.e., a lower expense ratio yields a better percentile rank than a higher expense ratio).
The fee peer groups consist of only institutional mutual fund share classes.
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Pennsylvania State Employee's Retirememt System Defined Contribution Plan As of March 31, 2025
Fund Fees Peer Group Analysis

1.75
1.50
1.25 N
g
o 1.00
T
14
5 075
c
()
o
>
H 0.50
0.25
0.00 ¢ . L 2 * ¢ . &
U.S. Small/Mid U.S. Treasury Inflat
U.S. Large Company | Company Stock Index| U.S. All Company |Global Non-U.S. Stock U.S. Short Term Bond | Protected Sec Index
Stock Index Fund Fund Stock Index Fund Index Fund U.S. Bond Index Fund Index Fund Fund
Fund
U.S. Broad Market
U.S. SMID Cap Equity Core Fixed Income U.S. Short Duration
Peer Group S&P 500 Index (MF) (MF) U.S. Equity (MF) All ACWI Ex US (MF) (MF) Fixed Income (MF) U.S. TIPS (MF)
4 | Fund Expense Ratio 0.0100 0.0150 0.0250 0.0350 0.0125 0.0175 0.0125
Median Expense Ratio 0.20 0.90 0.83 0.85 0.43 0.39 0.44
Percentile Rank 4 1 2 2 4 2 6
Population 32 148 1,906 84 124 175 49

Fund Expense Ratios are intuitively ranked (i.e., a lower expense ratio yields a better percentile rank than a higher expense ratio).
The fee peer groups consist of only institutional mutual fund share classes.
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Pennsylvania State Employees' Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan

Fee Analysis

Market Value

As of March 31, 2025

As of Estimated
Fee Schedule 03/31/2025 Anm(x;)l Fee
(%)
Post Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 12,887,992 9,022
2030 Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 22,014,990 15,410
2035 Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 27,688,933 19,382
2040 Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 32,342,458 22,640
2045 Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 33,925,083 23,748
2050 Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 35,707,294 24,995
2055 Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 37,400,208 26,180
2060 Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 35,846,424 25,093
2065 Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 32,496,687 22,748
2070 Retirement Date Fund 0.0700 % of Assets 2,460,899 1,723
U.S. Large Company Stock Index Fund 0.0100 % of Assets 13,749,267 1,375
U.S. Small/Mid Company Stock Index Fund 0.0150 % of Assets 4,218,940 633
U.S. All Company Stock Index Fund 0.0250 % of Assets 3,936,869 984
Global Non-U.S. Stock Index Fund 0.0350 % of Assets 7,994,792 2,798
U.S. Bond Index Fund 0.0125 % of Assets 2,758,090 345
U.S. Short Term Bond Index Fund 0.0175 % of Assets 1,097,100 192
U.S. Treasury Inflat Protected Sec Index Fund 0.0125 % of Assets 822,078 103
Short Term Investment Fund 0.0000 % of Assets 5,361,749 -

Fees represent total annual operating expense (including investment management and administrative fee caps) for the funds. Fees are sourced from

Empower.
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Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitation of Liability - This document was prepared by RVK, Inc. (RVK) and may include information and data from some or all of the following sources: client staff; custodian banks;
investment managers; specialty investment consultants; actuaries; plan administrators/record-keepers; index providers; as well as other third-party sources as directed by the client or as we believe necessary or
appropriate. RVK has taken reasonable care to ensure the accuracy of the information or data, but makes no warranties and disclaims responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information or data
provided or methodologies employed by any external source. This document is provided for the client’s internal use only. It should not be construed as legal or tax advice. It does not constitute a recommendation
by RVK or an offer of, or a solicitation for, any particular security and it is not intended to convey any guarantees as to the future performance of the investment products, asset classes, or capital markets. This
document should not be construed as investment advice: it does not reflect all potential risks with regard to the client’s investments and should not be used to make investment decisions without additional
considerations or discussions about the risks and limitations involved. Any decision, investment or otherwise, made on the basis of this document is the sole responsibility of the client or intended recipient.
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